
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

Agenda  
 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 9 
June 2021  
at 2.00 pm 

Remote 
 

Joss Butler 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
 

 
 

 
Members 

Tim Oliver (Chairman), Denise Turner-Stewart, Eber Kington, Will Forster, Mark Nuti and Becky 
Rush (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

 
 

 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 situation this meeting will take place 
remotely and informally i.e. not open to the public. 



 
Page 2 of 2 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  PULSE STAFF SURVEY: JANUARY 2021 
 
To provide the Committee with a summary of the results of the first SCC 
Pulse Staff Survey, undertaken in January 2021. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

3  WORKFORCE OF THE FUTURE 
 
To provide an update for the Committee on the delivery of the council’s 
workforce strategy. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 20) 

4  WAYS OF WORKING POST COVID 
 
To provide the Committee with an overview of the council’s ways of 
working as COVID regulations are gradually lifted. The report sets out how 
teams are being supported to transition out of COVID, working towards 
being ‘Agile’ as defined and governed by the Agile Organisation 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
21 - 44) 

5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development Committee 
will be on 23 September 2021. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 1 June 2021 (Updated 3 June 2021) 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



 
 

 

  

         
 

 
People, Performance and Development Committee 

9 June 2021 
 
 

Pulse Staff Survey: January 2021 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  
  
To provide the Committee with a summary of the results of the first SCC Pulse 
Staff Survey, undertaken in January 2021. 
 

 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 

2. Introduction 

 
2.1 In January 2021, the council launched it’s first Pulse survey. Surveys will be 

undertaken on a quarterly basis, inviting 25% of our workforce to complete 
the survey. All staff will have the opportunity to complete the survey and 
share their views and experiences of working for the council.   

 
2.2 The presentation attached to this report shares the high-level results and 

highlights those themes which are particularly positive as well as areas for 
improvement. Local results have been shared with Directorate Leadership 
Teams. 

 

3. Conclusions: 

 
3.1 The results from the first Pulse Survey are generally very positive, 

particularly when considered in the context within which staff have been 
working over the last 12 months. It is reassuring to see that staff are 
reporting feeling ha
[...]
, diversity and inclusion, supported by the 
survey results

We will:

• provide employee experience webinars for managers to support local engagement

• hold leadership workshops to share the results every quarter and engage with managers on how they can share the 
results with teams, and take action

• agree equality, diversity and inclusion Pulse Survey metrics for regular reporting to EDI Change Group and EDI 
Forum

• undertake more detailed and granular analysis as the number of surveys increase throughout the year

Next steps

P
age 13

2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  

         
 

 
People, Performance and Development Committee 

9 June 2021 
 
 

Workforce of the Future 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  
  
To provide an update for the Committee on the delivery of the council’s workforce 
strategy. 
 

 
 

1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 

2. Introduction 

 
2.1 At its meeting in March 2021 the Committee endorsed the council’s new 

workforce strategy: Workforce of the Future. This report provides the first 
quarterly update on progress in delivering the strategy.  

 
2.2  There are five areas of focus that together will deliver Workforce of the 

Future; updates on the work that has been initiated over the past three 
months are summarised under each of the theme headings below. These 
updates cover both the new ‘pilot’ projects that have been established to trial 
and embed new approaches as well as progress with integrating Workforce 
of the Future into established programmes. More detailed updates on 
specific aspects of this work will be brought to PPDC for decisions as 
required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

3

Item 3



 
 

 

  

3. Workforce of the Future: theme updates 

 
Workforce Insight and Management 
 
3.1 We are developing our use of data and insight through aligning KPIs to the 

new workforce strategy. Restrictions with the council’s existing systems
[...]
.foglietta@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  

         
 

 
People, Performance and Development Committee 

9 June 2021 
 
 

Ways of Working Post COVID 

 
 

Purpose of the report:  
  
To provide the Committee with an overview of the council’s ways of working as 
COVID regulations are gradually lifted. The report sets out how teams are being 
supported to transition out of COVID, working towards being ‘Agile’ as defined 
and governed by the Agile Organisation Programme. 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report. 

 

2. Introduction 

 
2.1. As COVID restrictions start to ease and we work towards the 21st June 

milestone on the Government’s COVID Roadmap, the Agile Organisation 

Programme has set out support and guidance for teams in preparation for 

office space becoming available again for all. At this point we do not know 

whether social distancing within offices will be required from the 21st June 

(that is subject to a Government review) but we are planning for a COVID 

compliant office set up if this continues to be the requirement. 

 

2.2. The Agile Organisation Programme (AOP) is a transformation programme 

that has been set up to specifically to deliver agile working alongside the 

Agile Office Strategy and also the other projects in the Organisation 

Transformation Portfolio (Digital, Data Insights, Digital Business & Insights 

and Resources Directorate Improvement). It uses a cross-functional 

governance structure to provide insight into projects that may have cross 

dependencies with organisational change.  

 

Page 21

4

Item 4



 
 

 

  

2.3. The Phase One objective of AOP was to exit County Hall by 31 December 

2020 and move the Civic Heart to Woodhatch Place in Reigate. That is now 

complete, and we have moved on to a second phase of the Programme that 

currently includes the new Dakota building, a reconfiguration of space at 
[...]
Returning to the workplace for all 

 

Page 24

4



 
 

 

  

5.1. Whilst offices have remained open for essential use throughout the 

pandemic, many staff have continued to work from home in line with 

government guidance and requirements.  As the offices ‘open’ over the 

summer to staff who have predominantly working at home, there will be 

support at the main hubs especially for those who have relocated. This will 

include booking desks and rooms, using the conferencing technology, and 

understanding the layout of the building. This will predominantly be for 

Woodhatch Place, given it is a new location for many staff, but similar 

support will be provided at Fairmount, Consort House, Quadrant Court and 

Dakota.  These are complemented by “Welcome Packs” for key hub 

buildings with key practical information. 

 

5.2. Whilst staggered dates are being applied for opening spaces, all offices will 

be fully open by mid-August (that being the date for the second floor of 

Dakota to open), subject to the Government’s roadmap remaining on track.  

All buildings will continue to be COVID compliant, including the appropriate 

spacing of furniture, regular cleaning of equipment and fixtures and the right 

level of fresh air ventilation. This will continue until the legislation no longer 

requires it and SCC is happy to relax these measures. 

 

5.3. Data will be utilised to understand the demand and patterns of working at 

offices. This will allow us to monitor the demand for office space over the 

summer. We will also be able to use the data to identify and target teams 

that may need further support or facilitation around overcoming any 

challenges they have in working in a more flexible and agile way. In 

addition, we now have access Microsoft’s Workplace Analytics, this allows 

us to analyse data based on people’s use of Office 365 and Teams. It 

provides an insight into collaboration and working styles/patterns and will act 

as an aid to t
[...]
://surreycc.jiveon.com/groups/agile
https://surreycc.jiveon.com/groups/coronavirus
https://snet.surreycc.gov.uk/hr/employee-support/covid-19-wellbeing-support
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-community-safety/coronavirus/testing/symptom-free
https://snet.surreycc.gov.uk/hr/employee-support/employee-assistance
https://surreycc.jiveon.com/docs/DOC-8431
https://snet.surreycc.gov.uk/_media/files/hr/job-role-and-contract/Agile-working-The-Human-Factor.pdf
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/:p:/t/GRPHRODSteeringGroup-HomeRemoteWorkingTaskForce/ERY0Fl2vpixJt7J_Ikjiv8oBqyjcWCux4MNzxDyLG6RtXw?e=WetB1J
https://insights.ricoh.co.uk/empowering-people/flexible-working-agile-working-difference
https://hbswk.hbs.edu/item/covid-killed-the-traditional-workplace-what-should-companies-do-now?cid=spmailing-33132823-WK%20Newsletter%20-%20One-Off%20Mailing%203-8-21%20(1)-March%2008,%202021
https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/organization/our-insights/the-five-trademarks-of-agile-organizations
https://www.mckinsey.com/business-functions/organization/our-insights/agility-it-rhymes-with-stability
https://hbr.org/2021/03/designing-the-hybrid-office

	Agenda
	2 Pulse Staff Survey: January 2021
	Pulse Staff Survey PPDC 090621 Appendix

	3 Workforce of the Future
	4 Ways of Working Post COVID
	Ways of Working post COVID Appendix PPDC 090621




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of the informal meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 9 June 2021 via Microsoft
Teams.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.
Elected Members:
Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Denise Turner-Stewart
Eber Kington
Will Forster
Mark Nuti
Becky Rush (Vice-Chairman)
30/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
None received.
31/21 PULSE STAFF SURVEY: JANUARY 2021 [Item 2]
Witnesses:
Jacqueline Skeel, Head Of Organisational Effectiveness & Development
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Officers introduced the item and provided a brief summary. Members
noted key details outlined within Annex 1 of the report which included:
a. Who was consulted
b. A snapshot of results and areas to address
c. Next steps which included how the results would be shared and
future workshops.
2. Members asked for details on how staff had responded to remote
working and whether anyone felt excluded from their team. Officers
confirmed that a separate workstream would be in place to survey staff
on ways of working which included remote and hybrid working. It was
further stated that there would be regular engagement with staff to
understand concerns and agree any solutions.
3. Officers confirmed that the gender percentage of those that completed
the survey was equal to the workforce which was 22% men and 73%
women. It was further noted that the data did not include school staff.
Further data on age group, disability and ethnicity could be found on
page 4 of the agenda.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
RESOLVED:
The Committee noted the report.
32/21 WORKFORCE OF THE FUTURE [Item 3]

Page 1 of 3

Witnesses:
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering & Employment Practice
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Officers introduced the item and informed Members that the report was to
update the Committee on the delivery of the council’s workforce strategy.
Members were provided with an overview of the following sections of the
report:
a. Workforce Insight and Management
b. Strategic Workforce Planning
c. Work and Job Design
d. Resourcing
e. Employee Experience
2. Members stated that they would welcome an updated report before the end
of the year.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
RESOLVED:
The Committee noted the report.
33/21 WAYS OF WORKING POST COVID [Item 4]
Witnesses:
Jacqueline Skeel, Head Of Organisational Effectiveness & Development
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Members noted that the report provided the Committee with an overview
of the council’s ways of working as COVID regulations were gradually lifted.
The report set out how teams were being supported to transition out of
COVID, working towards being ‘Agile’ as defined and governed by the Agile
Organisation Programme. Members noted that the intention was to have all
workplaces open by mid-August however this was subject to the
Government’s roadmap. Members further noted details related to:
a. Greener travel
b. Guidance created on agile working
c. Bespoke support allocated to teams in need.
d. Workshops on hybrid meetings.
2. The Committee felt that there had been a significant shift into an outcomes
based approached and that officers would need support as they transition
into the next phase of agile working.
3. Members stated that the staff roadshows were a good temperature test to
understand how staff were feeling.
4. A Member of the Committee felt that it was important for managers to
remain in control of their staff’s agile working plan to ensure the council’s
services were still being delivered.

Page 2 of 3

5. A Member of the Committee stated that it was important that officers had
an appropriate working environment when working from home. It was
further stated that outcomes to residents should continue to be the focus.
6. In regards to greener travel, A Member felt Woodhatch Place was not a
‘green’ place to travel to. Further to this, Members noted that there was an
expectation to have a travel plan for Woodhatch Place in place by
September 2021 which would include details of traveling by walking, bike
and minibus.
7. The Committee discussed the importance of ensuring staff had the
appropriate equipment and guidance when working from home.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
RESOLVED:
To note the report.
34/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 5]
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 23 September
2021.

Meeting ended at: 3.00 pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 3 of 3

